
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 19 November 2009 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) CLG GRANT – EXTRA SUPPORT FOR TOWN 
CENTRES   

 
 

1 - 6 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 5 November 2009 10.00 a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) ICT CAPITAL SPEND PROFILE 6 MONTH REVIEW   
 

7 - 10 

 (B) TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2009/10 2ND QUARTER  
 

11 - 16 

 (C) WAIVER OF STANDING ORDERS TO ENABLE 
PROCUREMENT OF CCTV MONITORING 
SERVICES   

 

17 - 19 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 

REPORT TO:  Executive Board Sub Committee 
    
DATE: 5th November 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT: CLG Grant – Extra Support for Town 

Centres 
 
WARDS: Kingsway, Appleton, Mersey 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To present proposals for the use of the recently awarded DCLG Grant – 
Extra Support for Town Centres.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The Board agrees the approach to implementing a support 
programme for Runcorn and Widnes Town Centres, funded by 
this new DCLG Grant. 

 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 CLG Grant – Extra Support for Town Centres 
 
The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government announced in 
August 2009 a £3million funding package to support town centres in the current 
economic downturn. Halton Borough Council is now in receipt of £52,632 from 
this grant to support our town centres. 
 
Guidance on how Local Authorities can support town centres is provided in the 
“Looking after our town centres” document. One of the key issues addressed in 
this, that led to the grant is the re-use of empty units in town centres, although 
the grant is flexible for use by Local Authorities to spend in the best way to 
combat issues in their locality. 
 
It is yet to be ascertained as to whether this funding must be used within this 
financial year or whether a scheme can be developed over this year and next. 
Until we are certain of the conditions of the grant (particularly the timescales), 
there is an element of over programming at 12% built into the proposals 
presented although expenditure will not be allowed to exceed the grant of 
£52,632 
 
3.2 Existing Town Centre Improvement Activities 
 
There are already a number of ongoing initiatives to regenerate and support the 
town centres in Halton. It is suggested that the CLG grant should be used to 
augment, develop and complement ongoing activities. 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 

 
£130,000 of WNF funding has been secured for Town Centre Improvements 
this year as part of the Urban Renewal WNF allocation. The prime outcome of 
this funding, agreed by the LSP and the Urban Renewal SSP, is to improve 
Widnes Town Centre in anticipation of the opening of the new Widnes 
Shopping Park. Some of this funding is also being utilised in Runcorn in support 
of the development of the Canal Quarter scheme. 
[...]
 also a number of schemes provided in previous years by the Town 
Centre Manager which currently have no funding for 2009/10.  
   
3.3 Proposals for use of CLG Grant  
 
In the first instance it is important to recognise that £52,632 is not going to 
achieve a ‘big bang’ impact on the town centres as it is a relatively small pot of 
funding. Therefore, it is important to achieve the maximum impact over a 

Page 2



 

variety of schemes.  Whilst there will be no new developments, we will be 
seeking an improvement in trading conditions and levels of trade through a 
number of schemes. 
 
It is proposed that the grant is split between Runcorn and Widnes according to 
need. Given the commitment to WNF spend in Widnes and the relative vacancy 
rates in the two town centres, it is proposed that the grant is split approximately 
40% for Widnes and 60% for Runcorn, with a number of the proposed ‘town 
centre management’ schemes covering both town centres. 
 
“Looking after our town centres” notes the importance of working in partnership 
in order to create strong town centres and it is important that we utilise the 
existing Business Partnerships in Halton in order to progress plans for 
improvements. 
 
As per the existing management of projects, a 7% (£3,500) fee for 
management of the grant has been applied.  
 
An element of over-programming is recommended to ensure the full spend 
within the financial year. 
 
As the CLG grant is a relatively small pot of funding, it is proposed that the 
principle is adopted of no more than 10% of the grant to be spent on any single 
individual scheme unless there is exceptional merit to that scheme. 
 
All proposals for schemes are put forward on the following conditions: 

• An evaluation of the impact of that scheme on the improvement of the 
town centres is completed in April 2010.  

• Each scheme publicises appropriately the support from both CLG and 
Halton Borough Council. 

 
A number of Town Centre Management proposals c
[...]
ents and structural improvements £5,000 (10%).  

• An extension of URBED’s recommendations for the treatment of empty 
units to cover Runcorn Town Centre. £5,000 (10%) 

 
Sub-Total £15,000 (29% of total grant) 
 
A final proposal, covering both town centres is to hold a competition for the 
public to suggest possible improvements. It is suggested that a small prize 
could be offered, and that £2,000 is set aside to allow the implementation of 
some of the winning suggestions. This would enable community consultation, 
particularly via the local press, and would also help to promote the other 
activities to improve the town centres. 
 
Sub Total £2,000  
 
Total (including programmed over-spend) £59,000 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
The delivery of actions under the CLG grant to support the town centres are in 
line with the strategic management of the Town Centres. The aims and 
objectives of the grant have been identified by both Major Projects Department 
(responsible for regeneration of the town centres) and the Town Centre 
Manager. It is important that the recommendations for use of this grant are also 
in line with the recommendations for further town centre improvements 
following the URBED commissioned strategy. Both pieces of work will feed into 
the long term planning for the strategic management of the town centres. 
 

Page 4



 

Where any re-use of empty units is proposed consideration will have to be 
given to the current Business Rates policy. Where the re-use is community 
based, for example local artists, then business rates need to be waived in order 
to encourage owners to participate in the scheme. This policy is promoted in 
the ‘Looking after our Town Centres’ document. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
The financial implications for the CLG grant relate to the use of the grant in 
terms of the conditions and monitoring. (It has not yet been clarified as to 
whether there are any conditions attached to the grant, or how it will be drawn 
down from CLG.  
 
Similarly it needs to be confirmed whether the grant must be spent within this 
financial year. It is imperative that the grant is maximised so as to avoid the 
loss of any funding that has been provided to assist the town centres in the 
current economic climate.) 
 
It is also important to acknowledge that other funding may be available for 
some of the key actions required to improve the town centres. Where possible, 
any scheme utilising art to re-vitalise the town centres is eligible for Arts Council 
funding as identified in the offer letter for the CLG grant. The activities identified 
above and in the URBED strategy will also stimulate discussions regarding the 
allocation to town centre improvements for 2010/11 WNF. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
The improvement of the town centres is important in improving opportunities for 
everyone in Halton, including Children and Young People. A more attractive 
town centre will attract visitors and businesses, improving the offer to all parts 
of the community. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
The improvement of the town centres and the re-use of empty shop units are 
vital in supporting the local economy and businesses based in the town 
centres. Supporting businesses leads to increased employment opportunities. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
The improvement of the town centres will contribute to an improved quality of 
life in Halton. The attractiveness of the town centres will impact on the range of 
cultural and leisure opportunities in the town centres, as well as access to a 
range of services. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 

Page 5



 

This scheme will support the improvement of the town centres, ensuring 
pleasant, safe and secure environments and good quality local amenities. 
Attractive town centres will help people to enjoy where they live, work and 
shop. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
This scheme complements Halton’s Urban Renewal objectives by improving 
the urban fabric of the town centres, creating exciting and vibrant centres for 
people to live, work and shop. One of the key objectives for the Urban Renewal 
priority is to revitalise the town centres, which has become a key focus in the 
current economic climate. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
Failure to commit grant in financial year – conditions of grant need to be 
advised by financial services. If the grant is only available for 2009/10 then 
action must be taken to implement each scheme within the next 5 months. 
 
Schemes provide limited improvement to the town centres – schemes have 
been identified through consultation, and further negotiations are required with 
local business partnerships to ensure that each has the maximum impact. An 
evaluation of each scheme is also necessary to assess the level of impact in 
order to inform the continuation or roll out of individual schemes. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
No issues. 

 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 Document 

Looking After our Town 
Centres 

Place of Inspection 
Major Projects 
Department, 5th Floor, 
Municipal Building 

Contact Officer 
Helen Baxter, Ian 
Goodall 

Page 6



 
REPORT TO:   Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE:    5 November 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director – ICT 
 
TITLE:    ICT Capital Spend Profile 6 Month Review 
 
WARDS:    Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To outline the current spending profile for the current ICT infrastructure 

requirement for 2009/2010. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the Board approves the spend profile. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND:   
 
3.1 ICT spend profile April 2099 – September 2009 
 

Spend Cost Revenue 
Increase 

SAN & Virtualisation Upgrade £150’000 £11’000 
Server Farm Patching and 
Security Hardening 

£220’000 £40’000 

Domain Upgrade £50’000 None 
Encryption £60’000 £17’000 

Network Upgrade £100’000 £10’000 
Secure Gateway £70’000 None 
Total £650’000 £78’000 

 
3.2 The April to September 2009 spend profile required a clear focus upon 

the completion of the technical aspects related to the Code of 
Connection requirement for the authority.  

 
3.3 The vast majority of this work has now been undertaken. With the main 

focus related to the deployment of the Microsoft Active Directory 
services, a new central control platform that will allow greater 
efficiencies through the centralisation of software and hardware control 
solutions such as security lockdown and deployment of new software.  
This 1st phase of this development saw the introduction of the server 
and the network permissions management aspect of the control 
solution that is due for completion by the end of October.  Testing is 
currently underway prior to a corporate deployment. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4aPage 7



 
 
3.4 ICT requirement: infrastructure programme Sept 2009 – March 

2010. 
 

Requirement Cost Revenue Increase 
Renew Server Room 
Air-conditioning (2 
Units) 

£28’000 £3’000 

Renew Watch Guard 
Firewall Replacement 

£36’000 No increase in current 
commitment 

Academic Microsoft 
Enterprise Agreement 
(LEA) 

£70’000 N/A 

Renew Back-Up Tape 
Library 

£60’000 £12’000 

Decommission Citrix 
XPe – replace all 
devices with PC or 
Laptop (if required) 

£245’000 No increase in current 
commitment 

Total £439’000 £15’000 
 

 
3.5 Phase 2 of the 2009/10 ICT Infrastructure Capital Programme will be 

aimed at the removal of Citrix 3, the authorities ageing desktop 
devices, and the upgrade of the new Citrix remote access solution 4. 
Complimenting this project it is proposed the authority brings the 
Children and Young People’s licensing arrangements for all desktop 
Microsoft software applications in line with the corporate Microsoft 
enterprise agreement allowing greater flexibility during the upgrade 
process and delivering further savings upon the already heavily 
discounted licensing within this environment. 

 
3.6 Additional infrastructure projects will include the replacement of the 

back-up library device.  This is needed due to its age and the inability 
to now purchase spares for this essential device.  Again within this 
environment the replacement of the main Watch Guard firewall, a 
system that stops any unwanted external access to the network is 
essential.  Again replacing out of date devices. 

 
3.6 Effective Air conditioning is a crucial within a data centre environment, 

this may seem unusual within a technology based environment but with 
over 286 server devices housed within such a confined space the heat 
generated by these devices is considerable. Given the heat sensitive 
nature of the devices within this environment If the ambient 
temperature within this room starts to rise the efficiency and the 
potential breakdown of the servers starts to become a considerable risk 
to the authority.  The current air-conditioning has suffered a number of 
recent failures.  The age of the current devices mean there is a 
genuine risk to the reliability of the data provision throughout the 

Page 8



borough, as such it is essential that these devices are replaced as 
soon as possible.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The authority through its many initiatives holds a considerable reliance 

upon the efficiency and the development of this hidden base 
infrastructure platform; without this platform key applications and PC’s 
would not work in the manner expected.  

 
4.2 This hidden infrastructure supports all of the authority’s services and 

delivery mechanisms and as such requires a dedicated investment 
programme to support it. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The constant maintenance of this platform limits the risks associated 

with failure as in many cases departments and front line services 
cannot operate without the use of integrated technologies. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton 
[...]
ting and 
maintenance is essential. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 The infrastructure supports the delivery and management of support 

services. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

Page 10



 
REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub-Committee 
 
DATE: 5th November 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Financial Services 
 
SUBJECT: Treasury Management 2009/10 
 2nd Quarter: July –September 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update the Sub-Committee about 

activities undertaken on the money market as required by the Treasury 
Management Policy. 

 
1.2     CIPFA issued an interim Treasury Management guidance document in 

March 2009, highlighting Best Practice recommendations for Local 
Authorities to follow.  The document suggests that members should be 
informed of Treasury Management activities at least twice a year, but 
preferably quarterly.  This report therefore ensures this Council is 
embracing Best Practice in accordance with CIPFA’s 
recommendations.  It is expected that CIPFA will issue an updated 
Treasury Management Code of Practice in the autumn of 2009. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted. 
                                        
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Economic Background 
 

The following has been provided by Sector, the Council’s treasury 
management advisors:  

Highlights of the quarter: 

• There are some signs of recovery in the market, with some sectors 
showing growth 

 
• Concerns remain about the fragile state of any recovery with the 

impact of rising unemployment, therefore bank rate/investment 
rates expected to stay lower for longer 

 
• House prices rise at the fastest rate in over five years; 

 
• An extension of the Bank of England’s quantitative easing 

programme... 
 

• ...but have limited success in boosting cr
[...]
y did not enter 
into any long term investments and has continued with the policy of 
funding the effect of the 2009/10 year capital programme by running 
down it’s investments. 

           
3.7 Policy Guidelines 
 
 Interest Rate Exposure – complied with. 
 

Approved Counterparty List – complied with.   
 Borrowing Instruments – complied with. 
 Prudential Indicators – complied with: 

− Operational Boundary for external debt; 

− Upper limit on interest rate exposure on fixed rate debt; 

− Upper limit on interest rate exposure on variable rate debt; 

Page 14



− Maturity structure of borrowing as a percentage of fixed rate 
borrowing; 

− Total principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days; 

− Maturity structure of new fixed rate borrowing  
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None. 
  
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The main risks associated with Treasury Management are security of 

investment and volatility of return.  To combat this, the Authority 
operated within a clearly defined Treasury Management Policy and an 
annual borrowing and investment strategy, which set out the control 
framework. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no issues under this heading. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Page 15



 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 16



       
REPORT:    Executive Board Sub 
 
DATE:    5 November 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Environment  
 
SUBJECT:   Waiver of Standing Orders to Enable 

Procurement of CCTV Monitoring Services 
 
WARDS:    Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  To request approval to waive S
[...]

 

Page 18



7.3  A Healthy Halton – Violence related incidents are a priority and the 
CCTV control room staff and Cheshire Police work in partnership to 
prevent assaults and injury by identifying potential incidents at an early 
stage.   

 
7.4  A Safer Halton - The Town Centres and Local Areas CCTV programme 

contributes to make Halton safer and works closely with partners to 
tackle crime and provide public reassurance in the areas of CCTV 
coverage.   

 
7.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal - The assurance that CCTV can offer to retail 

premises can encourage economic growth especially in the town 
centres.     

 
8.0  RISK ANALYSIS 
 
8.1  There are no direct risks associated with this report 
 
9.0  EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ISSUES. 
 
9.1  Remploy Managed Services have pioneered equality and opportunity 

for all by assisting disabled people seeking, and wishing to remain in 
sustainable mainstream employment opportunities. 

 
10.0  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Document   Place of Inspection  Contact Officer 
Background information  Traffic Section, Rutland Hse. Steve Johnson,.  
          x 3010                                           
 
 
 
 

Page 19


	Agenda
	3a CLG Grant Œ Extra Support for Town Centres
	4a ICT Capital Spend Profile 6 Month Review
	4b Treasury Management 2009/10 2nd Quarter
	4c Waiver of Standing Orders to Enable Procurement of CCTV Monitoring Services



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 5 November 2009 in 
the Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, B. Dodd, S. Riley, D. Sutton and G. Ferguson 
 
Also in attendance:  N/A 

 

 
 
 Action 

ES29 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2009 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES30 CLG GRANT – EXTRA SUPPORT FOR TOWN CENTRES  
  
  In August 2009 the Secretary of State for 

Communities and Local Government announced, £3m 
funding package to support town centres in the current 
economic downturn. Halton Borough Council was now in 
receipt of £52,632 from this Grant to support town centres. 
Guidance on how local authorities could support town 
centres was provided in the “Looking After Our Town 
Centres” document. One of the key issues addressed in this, 
that led to the grant was the re-use of empty units in town 
centres. 
 
 There were already a number of on-going initiatives 
to regenerate and support the town centres in Halton. It was 
suggested that the CLG Grant should be used to augment, 
develop and compliment ongoing activities. It was also 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



proposed that the grant be split between Runcorn and 
Widnes according to need. Given the commitment of 
Working Neighbourhood Fund spend in Widnes and the 
relative vacancy rates in the two town centres, it was 
proposed that the grant be split approximately 40% for 
Widnes and 60% for Runcorn, with a number of the 
proposed Town Centre Management Schemes covering 
both town centres. An element of over-programming was 
recommended to ensure the full spend within the financial 
year.  
 
 As the CLG grant was a relatively small pot of 
funding, it was proposed that the following principle be 
adopted of no more than 10% of the grant to be spent on 
any single individual scheme, unless there was exceptional 
merit to that scheme. 
 
 The report detailed Town Centre Management 
proposals for the allocation of DCLG grant for both Runcorn 
and Widnes Town Centres.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees the 
approach to implementing a support programme for Runcorn 
and Widnes Town Centres, funded by this new  DCLG grant. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment 
 

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
ES31 ICT CAPITAL SPEND PROFILE 6 MONTH REVIEW  
  
  

 The Sub-Committee considered a report which 
outlined the spending profile for the current ICT 
infrastructure requirements for 2009/2010. The April to 
September 2009 spend profile required a clear focus upon 
the completion of the technical aspect related to the Code of 
Connection requirement for the Authority. The vast majority 
of this work had now been undertaken.  
  
 Phase 2 of the 2009/10 ICT Infrastructure capital 
programme would be aimed at the removal of Citrix 3, the 
Authority’s aging desktop devises, and the upgrade of the 
new Citrix Remote Access Solution 4. Complementing this 
project it was proposed the Authority brought the Children 
and Young People’s Licensing arrangements for all Desktop 
Microsoft Software applications in line with the Corporate 
Microsoft Enterprise Agreement allowing greater flexibility 
during the upgrade process and  delivering further savings 
upon the already heavily discounted licensing within this 
environment.  
  

 



 Additional infrastructure projects included the 
replacement of the back up Libraries device and 
replacement of the main Watch Guard Firewall.  
Replacement of the air conditioning devices would also be 
included. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee approve the 
spend profile. 

   
ES32 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2009/10 2ND QUARTER  
  
  The Sub-Committee received a report from the 

Operational Director – Financial Services on the Treasury 
Management 2009/10 2nd Quarter (July to September) which 
updated the Sub-Committee on activities undertaken on the 
Money Market as required by the Treasury Management 
Policy (TMP).  The Operational Director reported on the 
current economic background based upon information 
supplied by the Council’s treasury management advisors, 
Sector. 
 
 The report provided supporting information on the 
short-term rates, longer-term rates, temporary borrowing/ 
investments, longer-term borrowing/investments and policy 
guidelines. It was noted that all the policy guidelines in the 
TMP had been complied with.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
ES33 WAIVER OF STANDING ORDERS TO ENABLE 

PROCUREMENT OF CCTV MONITORING SERVICES 
 

  
   This item was deferred until the next meeting.  
   

MINUTES ISSUED: 11th November 2009  

CALL IN:   19th November 2009  

Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub Committee 
may be called in no later than 19th November 2009. 

 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 11.05 a.m. 


